
1 
 

CITY OF GAUTIER 

MEMORANDUM 

 
 
To:  Paula Yancey, Interim City Manager 

From:   Chandra Nicholson, Economic Development and Planning Director 

Date:    June 28, 2016 

Subject:          Allen Road Improvements – Change Order #2 
________________________________________________________________      

REQUEST: 

The Economic Development & Planning Department requests authorization for Change Order 
#2 for Allen Road. 
 
BACKGROUND: 

The Allen Road Improvements Project is under construction.  The project engineer has 
submitted two options for changes to the Allen Road layout.  
 
DISCUSSION: 

This Change Order request would allow changes to the roadway layout.  Two options are 
proposed.  Option 2A would increase the contract amount by $19,389.50.  Option 2B would 
increase the contract amount by $78,920.75.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

The Economic Development and Planning Department recommends that City Council 
authorize Change Order #2. 

The City Council may: 
1. Authorize Change Order #2 with option 2A;  
2. Authorize Change Order #2 with option 2B;  
3. Authorize Change Order #2 with changes; or 
4. Not Authorize Change Order #2. 

ATTACHMENT(S): 

1. Change Order #2 and Option 2A and 2B 





 

BUILDING  "B"
(FUTURE)

BUILDING
  "A"

ADDITIO
N

BIENVILLE O
RTHO

PAEDIC SPECIALIST

DOBSON  ROAD

OUT  PARCEL

NOW OR FORMERLY
THREE W., LLC.

1-10 RIGHT-OF-W
AY

1-10

1-10 SERVICE  ROAD

N

 

O

 

R

 

T

 

H

SCALE: 1"=40'

ALT  3

DME
JTT

05-19-16
1"=40'

3399-04
\3399-04 ALT. EXHIBITS

CAD
ENG
DATE
SCALE
BMA#
FILE

A
LL

EN
  R

O
A

D
  I

M
PR

O
V

EM
EN

TS
C

ITY
  O

F 
 G

A
UT

IE
R,

  M
IS

SI
SS

IP
PI

G
A

UT
IE

R,
 M

IS
SI

SS
IP

PI

FU
LL

  A
SP

HA
LT

w
w

w
.b

m
a

e
n

g
in

e
e

rs
.c

o
m

SHEET

REV BY

SEAL

BR
O

W
N

, M
ITC

H
EL

L
&

 A
LE

XA
N

D
ER

, I
N

C
.

C
O

N
SU

LT
IN

G
  E

N
G

IN
EE

R
S

Su
ite

  
A

,
G

u
lfp

o
rt

, 
 M

S 
 3

9
5
0
7
 

(2
2
8
)8

6
4
-7

6
1
2
  

Fa
x 

(2
2
8
)8

6
4
-7

6
7
6

7
9
6
  
V

ie
u

x 
 M

a
rc

h
e

, 
 

2
n

d
  
Fl

o
o

r,
  

B
ilo

xi
, 
 M

S 
 3

9
5
3
0
 

(2
2
8
)4

3
6
-7

6
1
2
  

Fa
x 

(2
2
8
)4

3
6
-7

6
7
6

DATE

4
0
1
  
C

o
w

a
n

  
R

o
a

d
,

2/12/16

34-0"

TYPICAL 3 LANE ROADWAY WITHOUT MEDIANS

6"

10'-0"

TRAFFIC LANE

6"

10'-0"

TRAFFIC LANE

4:1 SLOPE CUT SECTION

4:1 SLOPE FILL SECTION

2.0%

2.0%

1'

1'

10'-0"

TRAFFIC LANE

18"18"

2'

2'

EXISTING

GRADE

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS

WIDEN TO 3-LANES

SCALE:  1" = 4' HORIZ,     1" = 4'  VERT.

S:
\3

39
9-

04
\3

39
9-

04
 A

LT
ER

N
AT

E 
EX

H
IB

IT
S.

dw
g,

 5
/1

9/
20

16
 2

:5
3:

20
 P

M
, D

W
G

 T
o 

PD
F.

pc
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
36"L.OAK

AutoCAD SHX Text
30"L.OAK

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONC.

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONC.

AutoCAD SHX Text
48" MAG

AutoCAD SHX Text
36"W.OAK

AutoCAD SHX Text
36"L.OAK

AutoCAD SHX Text
30"L.OAK

AutoCAD SHX Text
12" PALMS

AutoCAD SHX Text
THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES PROVIDED BY BROWN, MITCHELL & ALEXANDER, INC.,(BMA) ARE RELATIVE TO THESE FINAL DRAWINGS AS SHOWN.  ANY MODIFICATIONS TO THE DRAWINGS & ASSOCIATED SPECIFICATIONS AS PREPARED BY BMA WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF BMA, SHALL RELIEVE BMA OF ANY & ALL LIABILITY AS A RESULT OF ANY 

AutoCAD SHX Text
SUCH MODIFICATIONS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
40

AutoCAD SHX Text
30

AutoCAD SHX Text
15

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
30

AutoCAD SHX Text
60

AutoCAD SHX Text
40

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
40

AutoCAD SHX Text
80

AutoCAD SHX Text
50

AutoCAD SHX Text
25

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
50

AutoCAD SHX Text
100

AutoCAD SHX Text
60

AutoCAD SHX Text
30

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
60

AutoCAD SHX Text
120

AutoCAD SHX Text
100

AutoCAD SHX Text
50

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
100

AutoCAD SHX Text
200

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=10'

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=20'

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=30'

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=40'

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=50'

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=60'

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=100'

ben
Text Box
2a



 

BUILDING  "B"
(FUTURE)

BUILDING
  "A"

ADDITIO
N

BIENVILLE O
RTHO

PAEDIC SPECIALIST

DOBSON  ROAD

OUT  PARCEL

NOW OR FORMERLY
THREE W., LLC.

1-10 RIGHT-OF-W
AY

1-10

1-10 SERVICE  ROAD

N

 

O

 

R

 

T

 

H

SCALE: 1"=40'

2b       

DME
JTT

05-19-16
1"=40'

3399-04
\3399-04 ALT. EXHIBITS

CAD
ENG
DATE
SCALE
BMA#
FILE

A
LL

EN
  R

O
A

D
  I

M
PR

O
V

EM
EN

TS
C

ITY
  O

F 
 G

A
UT

IE
R,

  M
IS

SI
SS

IP
PI

G
A

UT
IE

R,
 M

IS
SI

SS
IP

PI

FU
LL

 A
SP

HA
LT

 W
ITH

 B
RI

C
K 

PA
V

ER
 E

N
TR

A
N

C
ES

w
w

w
.b

m
a

e
n

g
in

e
e

rs
.c

o
m

SHEET

REV BY

SEAL

BR
O

W
N

, M
ITC

H
EL

L
&

 A
LE

XA
N

D
ER

, I
N

C
.

C
O

N
SU

LT
IN

G
  E

N
G

IN
EE

R
S

Su
ite

  
A

,
G

u
lfp

o
rt

, 
 M

S 
 3

9
5
0
7
 

(2
2
8
)8

6
4
-7

6
1
2
  

Fa
x 

(2
2
8
)8

6
4
-7

6
7
6

7
9
6
  
V

ie
u

x 
 M

a
rc

h
e

, 
 

2
n

d
  
Fl

o
o

r,
  

B
ilo

xi
, 
 M

S 
 3

9
5
3
0
 

(2
2
8
)4

3
6
-7

6
1
2
  

Fa
x 

(2
2
8
)4

3
6
-7

6
7
6

DATE

4
0
1
  
C

o
w

a
n

  
R

o
a

d
,

2/12/16

34-0"

TYPICAL 3 LANE ROADWAY WITHOUT MEDIANS

6"

10'-0"

TRAFFIC LANE

6"

10'-0"

TRAFFIC LANE

4:1 SLOPE CUT SECTION

4:1 SLOPE FILL SECTION

2.0%

2.0%

1'

1'

10'-0"

TRAFFIC LANE

18"18"

2'

2'

EXISTING

GRADE

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS

WIDEN TO 3-LANES

SCALE:  1" = 4' HORIZ,     1" = 4'  VERT.

S:
\3

39
9-

04
\3

39
9-

04
 A

LT
ER

N
AT

E 
EX

H
IB

IT
S.

dw
g,

 6
/2

8/
20

16
 5

:4
0:

19
 P

M
, D

W
G

 T
o 

PD
F.

pc
3

AutoCAD SHX Text
36"L.OAK

AutoCAD SHX Text
30"L.OAK

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONC.

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONC.

AutoCAD SHX Text
48" MAG

AutoCAD SHX Text
36"W.OAK

AutoCAD SHX Text
36"L.OAK

AutoCAD SHX Text
30"L.OAK

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
D O B S O N    R O A D

AutoCAD SHX Text
12" PALMS

AutoCAD SHX Text
THE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES PROVIDED BY BROWN, MITCHELL & ALEXANDER, INC.,(BMA) ARE RELATIVE TO THESE FINAL DRAWINGS AS SHOWN.  ANY MODIFICATIONS TO THE DRAWINGS & ASSOCIATED SPECIFICATIONS AS PREPARED BY BMA WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF BMA, SHALL RELIEVE BMA OF ANY & ALL LIABILITY AS A RESULT OF ANY 

AutoCAD SHX Text
SUCH MODIFICATIONS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
5

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
10

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
40

AutoCAD SHX Text
30

AutoCAD SHX Text
15

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
30

AutoCAD SHX Text
60

AutoCAD SHX Text
40

AutoCAD SHX Text
20

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
40

AutoCAD SHX Text
80

AutoCAD SHX Text
50

AutoCAD SHX Text
25

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
50

AutoCAD SHX Text
100

AutoCAD SHX Text
60

AutoCAD SHX Text
30

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
60

AutoCAD SHX Text
120

AutoCAD SHX Text
100

AutoCAD SHX Text
50

AutoCAD SHX Text
0

AutoCAD SHX Text
100

AutoCAD SHX Text
200

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=10'

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=20'

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=30'

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=40'

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=50'

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=60'

AutoCAD SHX Text
1"=100'



P:\3399 Gautier Master Services\3399-04 Allen Road Improvs\X3 - CHANGE ORDERS & PAY APPLICATIONS\Change Order #2A.xls

CHANGE  ORDER

NO:  2A

PROJECT:  ALLEN ROAD IMPROVEMENTS DATE OF ISSUANCE:  July 5, 2016

OWNER:  CITY OF GAUTIER OWNER'S PROJECT #:  

CONTRACTOR: FLOORE INDUSTRIAL CONTRACTORS ENGINEER: BROWN, MITCHELL & ALEXANDER, INC.

4401-4 WILSON SPRINGS RD. 796 VIEUX MARCHE, 2ND FLOOR

MOSS POINT, MS 39562 BILOXI, MS  39530

CONTRACT FOR ENTIRE PROJECT ENGINEER'S PROJECT #:    13-3399A-04

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

TOTAL CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE $19,389.50
(WORKSHEET ATTACHED)

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME

Original Contract Price Original Contract Time (CALENDAR DAYS)

 

$643,000.00 160

Previous Change Orders Net Change from Previous Change Orders (CALENDAR DAYS)

 

($18,720.00) 0

Contract Price Prior to This Change Order Contract Time Prior to This Change Order (CALENDAR DAYS)

 

$624,280.00 160

Increase of This Change Order Net Increase of This Change Order (CALENDAR DAYS)

 

$19,389.50 10

Contract Price with All Approved Change Orders Contract Time with All Approved Change Orders (CALENDAR DAYS)

 

$643,669.50 170

RECOMMENDED: APPROVED:            APPROVED:
BROWN, MITCHELL & ALEXANDER, INC. OWNER            CONTRACTOR

BY:_________________________________ BY: ________________________________            BY:______________________________
       BENJAMIN SMITH, P.E., VICE-PRESIDENT        CITY OF GAUTIER                    FLOORE INDUSTRIAL CONTRACTORS

This Change Order consists of modifying the contract to delete the landscape median section and include full width asphalt section . 
(Refer to supporting documentation provided by Contractor)



P:\3399 Gautier Master Services\3399-04 Allen Road Improvs\X3 - CHANGE ORDERS & PAY APPLICATIONS\Change Order #2A.xls

CHANGE  ORDER

NO:  2A

PROJECT:  ALLEN ROAD IMPROVEMENTS DATE OF ISSUANCE:  July 5, 2016

OWNER:  CITY OF GAUTIER OWNER'S PROJECT #:  

CONTRACTOR: FLOORE INDUSTRIAL CONTRACTORS ENGINEER: BROWN, MITCHELL & ALEXANDER, INC.

4401-4 WILSON SPRINGS RD. 796 VIEUX MARCHE, 2ND FLOOR

MOSS POINT, MS 39562 BILOXI, MS  39530

CONTRACT FOR ENTIRE PROJECT ENGINEER'S PROJECT #:    13-3399A-04

WORKSHEET

ITEM DESCRIPTION # OF UNITS UNIT UNIT COST EXTENSION

ADD THE FOLLOWING QUANTITIES:

02226-A BORROW MATERIAL, TYPE A (PM) 363 CY $18.00 $6,534.00

02226-B UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION (PM) 709 CY $12.00 $8,508.00

02234-A LIMESTONE BASE COURSE, 6" THICK 392 SY $15.00 $5,880.00

02512-A HMA SURFACE, MT, 12.5 mm (2" THICK) 545 SY $10.50 $5,722.50

02512-B HMA BASE, MT, 12.5 mm (4" THICK) 545 SY $21.00 $11,445.00

02580-C 4" THERMOPLASTIC DETAIL STRIPE, YELLOW 950 LF $1.65 $1,567.50

$42,407.00

DEDUCT THE FOLLOWING QUANTITIES:

02521-B MOUNTABLE CURB -1395 LF $16.50 ($23,017.50)

($23,017.50)

TOTAL - INCREASE IN CONTRACT PRICE $19,389.50

$2,750.00

Subtotal - Additive

Subtotal - Deductive

TWO-WAY YELLOW REFLECTIVE HIGH 

PERFORMANCE RAISED MARKERS02580-G 250 EA $11.00



P:\3399 Gautier Master Services\3399-04 Allen Road Improvs\X3 - CHANGE ORDERS & PAY APPLICATIONS\Change Order #2B.xls

CHANGE  ORDER

NO:  2B

PROJECT:  ALLEN ROAD IMPROVEMENTS DATE OF ISSUANCE:  July 5, 2016

OWNER:  CITY OF GAUTIER OWNER'S PROJECT #:  

CONTRACTOR: FLOORE INDUSTRIAL CONTRACTORS ENGINEER: BROWN, MITCHELL & ALEXANDER, INC.

4401-4 WILSON SPRINGS RD. 796 VIEUX MARCHE, 2ND FLOOR

MOSS POINT, MS 39562 BILOXI, MS  39530

CONTRACT FOR ENTIRE PROJECT ENGINEER'S PROJECT #:    13-3399A-04

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

TOTAL CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE $78,920.75
(WORKSHEET ATTACHED)

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME

Original Contract Price Original Contract Time (CALENDAR DAYS)

 

$643,000.00 160

Previous Change Orders Net Change from Previous Change Orders (CALENDAR DAYS)

 

($18,720.00) 0

Contract Price Prior to This Change Order Contract Time Prior to This Change Order (CALENDAR DAYS)

 

$624,280.00 160

Increase of This Change Order Net Increase of This Change Order (CALENDAR DAYS)

 

$78,920.75 21

Contract Price with All Approved Change Orders Contract Time with All Approved Change Orders (CALENDAR DAYS)

 

$703,200.75 181

RECOMMENDED: APPROVED:            APPROVED:
BROWN, MITCHELL & ALEXANDER, INC. OWNER            CONTRACTOR

BY:_________________________________ BY: ________________________________            BY:______________________________
       BENJAMIN SMITH, P.E., VICE-PRESIDENT        CITY OF GAUTIER                    FLOORE INDUSTRIAL CONTRACTORS

This Change Order consists of modifying the contract to delete the landscape median section and include full width asphalt section 
with concrete pavers at entrances to Bienville Orthopaedics . (Refer to supporting documentation provided by Contractor)



P:\3399 Gautier Master Services\3399-04 Allen Road Improvs\X3 - CHANGE ORDERS & PAY APPLICATIONS\Change Order #2B.xls

CHANGE  ORDER

NO:  2B

PROJECT:  ALLEN ROAD IMPROVEMENTS DATE OF ISSUANCE:  July 5, 2016

OWNER:  CITY OF GAUTIER OWNER'S PROJECT #:  

CONTRACTOR: FLOORE INDUSTRIAL CONTRACTORS ENGINEER: BROWN, MITCHELL & ALEXANDER, INC.

4401-4 WILSON SPRINGS RD. 796 VIEUX MARCHE, 2ND FLOOR

MOSS POINT, MS 39562 BILOXI, MS  39530

CONTRACT FOR ENTIRE PROJECT ENGINEER'S PROJECT #:    13-3399A-04

WORKSHEET

ITEM DESCRIPTION # OF UNITS UNIT UNIT COST EXTENSION

ADD THE FOLLOWING PAY ITEMS AND QUANTITIES:

02226-A BORROW MATERIAL, TYPE A (PM) 363 CY $18.00 $6,534.00

02226-B UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION (PM) 709 CY $12.00 $8,508.00

02234-A LIMESTONE BASE COURSE, 6" THICK 392 SY $15.00 $5,880.00

02512-A HMA SURFACE, MT, 12.5 mm (2" THICK) 545 SY $10.50 $5,722.50

CO2-02516-A CONCRETE PAVERS (WITH CONCRETE BASE) 210 SY $285.00 $59,850.00

CO2-02521-C RIBBON CURB 387 LF $28.75 $11,126.25

02580-C 4" THERMOPLASTIC DETAIL STRIPE, YELLOW 950 LF $1.65 $1,567.50

$101,938.25

DEDUCT THE FOLLOWING QUANTITIES:

02521-B MOUNTABLE CURB -1395 LF $16.50 ($23,017.50)

($23,017.50)

TOTAL - INCREASE IN CONTRACT PRICE $78,920.75

$2,750.00

Subtotal - ADDITIVE

Subtotal - DEDUCTIVE

TWO-WAY YELLOW REFLECTIVE HIGH 

PERFORMANCE RAISED MARKERS02580-G 250 EA $11.00


	Allen Road CO No 2.pdf
	Nicholson - Revised Road Section Change Order letter (6-28-16)
	3399-04 ALTERNATE 2a
	Sheets and Views
	ALT 3


	3399-04 ALTERNATE EXHIBIT 2b
	Sheets and Views
	ALT 3


	Change Order #2A
	A 

	Change Order #2B
	A 





